

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHRISTIAN W. SANDVIG *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1368 (JDB)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the constitutionality of the Access Provision..... 1

 a. Plaintiffs have demonstrated their intent to engage in constitutionally-protected speech that violates the Access Provision..... 1

 b. Plaintiffs face a credible threat of prosecution under the Access Provision..... 5

 II. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe for adjudication..... 10

 III. As applied to Plaintiffs, the Access Provision is unconstitutional..... 12

 a. The activity Plaintiffs seek to engage in is speech within the meaning of the First Amendment..... 14

 b. The First Amendment applies where the government could prosecute Plaintiffs for engaging in speech restricted by private companies..... 15

 c. The Access Provision is not immune from First Amendment scrutiny as a protection of private property rights. 18

 d. As applied to Plaintiffs, the Access Provision cannot survive any level of constitutional scrutiny. 22

 i. Strict scrutiny applies here. 23

 ii. Applying the Access Provision to Plaintiffs’ research fails even intermediate scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored. 23

 iii. The interests of third-party companies are not co-extensive with legitimate government interests for purposes of intermediate scrutiny..... 26

 iv. Plaintiffs’ research would cause no more than de minimis harm..... 28

 v. Plaintiffs need not demonstrate that no alternatives to their research exist..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia,
589 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 2, 6

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert, 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017) 23

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds, 297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018)..... 23

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979) 2, 6, 8, 11

Chamber of Commerce v. FEC, 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 10, 11

Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... 17

Desnick v. American Broad. Companies, 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995) 21, 22

Edwards v. District of Columbia, 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 23

Elonis v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) 28

Fisher v. Biozone Pharm., Inc., No. 12-cv-03716-LB, 2017 WL 1097198 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 16

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc., 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 21

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 20

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974) 28

Golan v. Holder, 565 U.S. 302 (2012)..... 19

hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp., 273 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 16

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 8, 15

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 2

Musacchio v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016) 6

N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC, 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 2, 5

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 17, 27

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 28

Navegar, Inc. v. United States, 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 10

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 13, 20, 23

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 20

Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep’t, 397 U.S. 728 (1970)..... 20

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 17

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) 9, 11

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 2

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 2, 9

U.S. Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC, 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 2, 3, 6, 8

United States v. Aleynikov, 737 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 6

United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012) 13, 19, 21

United States v. Auernheimer, No. 11-cr-470-SDW, 2012 WL 5389142 (D.N.J. Oct. 26, 2012).. 6

United States v. Batti, 631 F.3d 371 (6th Cir. 2011) 6

United States v. Cave, No. 8:12-cr-417, 2013 WL 3766550 (D. Neb. July 16, 2013) 6

United States v. Drew, 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009)..... 6

United States v. Lawson, No. 10-cr-114 (KSH), 2010 WL 9552416 (D.N.J. Oct. 12, 2010)..... 7

United States v. Roque, 12-cr-540-KM, 2013 WL 2474686 (D.N.J. June 6, 2013)..... 6

United States v. Willis, 476 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 6

Unity08 v. FEC, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 10

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley, 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 25

Worth v. Jackson, 451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030(g) 17

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A) 18

Other Authorities

De Minimis, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 28

Restatement (Third) of the Law, *Unfair Competition* § 20 19
